Notice of Determination

Appendix D

To •	: Office of Planning and Re	search	From: Public Agency: State Water Resources Control Board						
	U.S. Mail:	Street Address:	Address: 1001 I Street Sacramento, CA 95814						
	P.O. Box 3044	1400 Tenth St., Rm	Contact: Andrea Sellers						
	Sacramento, CA 95812-	113	Phone: 916-327-8449						
	3044	Sacramento, CA	Filone. 310-327-3443						
	County Clerk	95814							
	County of:		Lead Agency (if different from above):						
	Address:		Address:						
			Contact:Phone:						
	IBJECT: Filing of Notice of PublicResources Code.		ompliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of						
Sta	ate Clearinghouse Number	(if submitted to State C	Clearinghouse): <u>2023040393</u>						
	Project Initial Study and Mitigated Negative Declaration for the Lake Isabella Hydroelectric								
Titl	Title: Project License Amendment								
Project Applicant: Isabella Partners									
	Project Location (include county): Kern County, on the Kern River Below Isabella Dam. 35 miles								
No	rtheast of Bakersfield, CA.								
Pro	oject Description:								
Ar ge Pr Pr ex wi	ommission [FERC] Project my Corp of Engineers' Lak enerates energy from dam i oposed Project involves a oject to add an additional 5 cisting Lake Isabella Hydroe	No. 8377) located on the Isabella main dam. Freleases into the Kern FERC license amendmes-megawatt Francis turelectric Project would c	electric Project (Federal Energy Regulatory he downstream toe of the United States The Lake Isabella Hydroelectric Project River, in Kern County, California. The nent to the Lake Isabella Hydroelectric bine unit to the existing powerhouse. The ontinue to be operated in the same manner Project does not result in flow changes to						
	·	ate Water Resources C	Control Board has approved						
Thi	is is to advise that	■ Lead Agency □ R	esponsible Agency)						
ab	above described project on <u>February 12, 2024,</u>								
an	and has made the following determinations regarding the above described project:								

- 1. The Project will not have a significant effect on the environment.
- 2. A Mitigated Negative Declaration was prepared for this Project pursuant to the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).
- 3. Mitigation measures were made a condition of the approval of the Project.
- 4. A mitigation reporting or monitoring program was adopted for this Project.
- 5. A Statement of Overriding Considerations was not adopted for this Project.

This i	s to	certify	/ that t	the fin	al Initial	Study/	Mitigated	Negative	Declaration	and	record	of	project
appro	val	is ava	ilable	to the	Genera	l Public	c at:						

https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/waterrisabella.html	ights/water issues/programs	s/water quality ce	rt/lake-
Signature (Public Agency): Parker 7	halerTitle: <u>Env</u>	ironmental Prograr	n Manager I
Date: February 12, 2024	_Date Received for filing at 0)PR:	
Authority cited: Sections 21083, Public F Reference Section 21000-21174, Public		Re	vised 2011